

230 Park Avenue New York, NY 10169 otterbourg.com 212 661 9100

Melanie L. Cyganowski Member of the Firm mcyganowski@otterbourg.com 212 905 3677

April 3, 2018

VIA ECF

Honorable Brian M. Cogan United States District Judge United States District Court Eastern District of New York 225 Cadman Plaza East Brooklyn, New York 11201

Re: SEC v. Platinum Mgmt. (NY) LLC, et al., No. 1:16-cv-06848-BMC

Dear Judge Cogan:

I am writing to you as the court-appointed Receiver of the Platinum Funds.

On March 23, 2018, I filed a *Notice of Motion of Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver, for Entry of an Order Approving the Sale of Certain Life Insurance Policies* (the "Sale Motion"), together with a supporting Memorandum and Declarations. [Dkt. No. 311] The deadline to file any opposition to the Sale Motion is April 6, 2018 (the "Objection Deadline").

Earlier today, we received a request from Elliot Hahn, Esq. of Hahn Eisenberger PLLC to extend the Objection Deadline in view of the Passover holiday. Mr. Hahn advised me that he represents the following parties: (i) Pee & En, LLC; (ii) Purchase of Stock LLC; (iii) William Korn; and (iv) Chaim Lunger. I do not know if any of these parties has standing to object but I nonetheless advised Mr. Hahn that I would not object to a one week extension of the Objection Deadline, to April 13, 2018, subject to the Court's approval of this extension. I also told him that I would bring this matter to the Court's attention. The extension of the Objection Deadline, if granted, would apply solely with respect to his clients.

The receivership estate reserves all rights to oppose, on any grounds, any objection that may be filed.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Is | Melanie L. Cyganowski

Melanie L. Cyganowski

cc: Elliot Hahn, Esq. (via e-mail)